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1. General Description

A simple and low cost alternative to the VE.Bus BMS

The smallBMS can replace the VE.Bus BMS in several applications. It is however not suitable for use with VE.Bus MultiPlus and
Quattro inverter/chargers: it has no VE.Bus interface.

The smallBMS is intended for use with Victron Smart LiFePo4 batteries with M8 circular connectors.

The smallBMS has three outputs, similar to the VE.Bus.BMS.

Load Disconnect output

The Load output is normally high and becomes free floating in case of imminent cell under voltage voltage (default 2,8V/cell,
adjustable on the battery between 2,6V and 2,8V per cell). Maximum current: 1A. The Load output is not short-circuit protected.
The Load output can be used to control:

A high current relay or contactor.

The remote on/off input of a BatteryProtect, inverter or DC-DC converter or other loads.

(a non inverting or inverting on/off cable may be required, please consult the manual)

Pre-alarm output

The pre-alarm output is normally free floating and becomes high in case of imminent cell under voltage (default 3,1V/cell,
adjustable on the battery between 2,85V and 3,15V per cell). Maximum current: 1A (not short circuit protected).

The minimum delay between pre-alarm and load disconnect is 30 seconds.

Charge disconnect output
The Charger output is normally high and becomes free floating in case of imminent cell over voltage or over temperature.
Maximum current: 10mA.
The Charger output is not suitable to power an inductive load such as a relay coil.
The Charger output can be used to control:
e  The remote on/off of a charger.
e A Cyrix-Li-Charge relay.
e A Cyrix-Li-ct Battery Combiner.

System on/off input

The system on/off input controls both outputs. When off, both outputs will be free floating so that loads and chargers are turned
off.

The System on/off consists of two terminals: Remote L and Remote H.

A remote on/off switch or relay contact can be connected between L and H.

Alternatively, terminal H can be switched to battery plus, or terminal L can be switched to battery minus.

Protects 12V, 24V and 48V systems
Operating voltage range: 8 to 70V DC.

LED indicators
e Load ON (blue): Load output high (cell voltage >2.8V, adjustable on the battery).
e  Temp or OVP (red): Charger output free floating (due to cell over temperature (>50°C), cell under temperature (<5 °C)
or cell over voltage).

2. Safety instructions

Installation must strictly follow the national safety regulations in compliance with the enclosure, installation, creepage, clearance,
casualty, markings and segregation requirements of the end-use application. Installation must be performed by qualified and
trained installers only. Switch off the system and check for hazardous voltages before altering any connection.

Do not open the Lithium lon Battery.

Do not discharge a new Lithium lon Battery before it has been fully charged first.
Charge only within the specified limits.

Do not mount the Lithium lon Battery upside down.

Check if the Li-lon battery has been damaged during transport.
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. Things to consider

3.1 Important warning

Li-ion batteries are expensive and can be damaged due to over discharge or over charge.

Damage due to over discharge can occur if small loads (such as: alarm systems, relays, standby current of certain loads, back
current drain of battery chargers or charge regulators) slowly discharge the battery when the system is not in use.

In case of any doubt about possible residual current draw, isolate the battery by opening the battery switch, pulling the battery
fuse(s) or disconnecting the battery plus when the system is not in use.

A residual discharge current is especially dangerous if the system has been discharged completely and a low cell
voltage shutdown has occurred. After shutdown due to low cell voltage, a capacity reserve of approximately 1Ah per
100Ah battery capacity is left in the battery. The battery will be damaged if the remaining capacity reserve is drawn
from the battery. A residual current of 10mA for example may damage a 200Ah battery if the system is left in
discharged state during more than 8 days.
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3.3 DC loads with remote on/off terminals

DC loads must be switched off or disconnected in case of imminent cell under voltage.

The Load Disconnect output of the VE.Bus BMS can be used for this purpose.

The Load Disconnect is normally high (equal to battery voltage) and becomes free floating (= open circuit) in case of imminent
cell under voltage (no internal pull down in order to limit residual current consumption in case of low cell voltage).

DC loads with a remote on-off terminal that switches the load on when the terminal is pulled high (to battery plus) and switches it
off when the terminal is left free floating can be controlled directly with the Load Disconnect output.
See appendix for a list of Victron products with this behavior.

For DC loads with a remote on/off terminal that switches the load on when the terminal is pulled low (to battery minus) and
switches it off when the terminal is left free floating, the Inverting remote on-off cable can be used. See appendix.

Note: please check the residual current of the load when in off state. After low cell voltage shutdown a capacity reserve of
approximately 1Ah per 100Ah battery capacity is left in the battery. A residual current of 10mA for example may damage a 200Ah battery
if the system is left in discharged state during more than 8 days.

3.4 DC load: disconnecting the load with a BatteryProtect

A BatteryProtect will disconnect the load when:

input voltage (= battery voltage) has decreased below a preset value, or when

the remote on/off terminal is pulled low. The smallBMS can be used to control the remote on/off terminal

Contrary to a Cyrix or contactor, a BatteryProtect can start a load with a large input capacitor such as an inverter or a DC-DC
converter.

3.5 Charging the LiFePO, battery with a battery charger
Battery charging must be reduced or stopped in case of imminent cell over voltage or over temperature.

The Charge Disconnect output of the VE.Bus BMS can be used for this purpose.
The Charge Disconnect is normally high (equal to battery voltage) and switches to open circuit state in case of imminent cell
over voltage.

Battery chargers with a remote on-off terminal that activates the charger when the terminal is pulled high (to battery plus) and
deactivates when the terminal is left free floating can be controlled directly with the Charge Disconnect output.
See appendix for a list of Victron products with this behavior.

Battery chargers with a remote terminal that activates the charger when the terminal is pulled low (to battery minus) and
deactivates when the terminal is left free floating, the Inverting remote on-off cable can be used. See appendix.

Alternatively, a Cyrix-Li-Charge can be used:

The Cyrix-Li-Charge is a unidirectional combiner that inserts in between a battery charger and the LiFePO, battery. It will
engage only when charge voltage from a battery charger is present on its charge-side terminal. A control terminal connects to
the Charge Disconnect of the BMS.

3.6 Charging the LiFePO, battery with an alternator

See figure 6.

The Cyrix-Li-ct is recommended for this application.

The microprocessor controlled Cyrix-Li-ct includes a timer and voltage trend detection. This will prevent frequent switching due
to a system voltage drop when connecting to a discharged battery.

3.7 Battery

In case of several batteries in parallel and or series configuration, the two M8 circular connector cord sets of each battery should
be connected in series (daisy chained).

Connect the two remaining cords to the BMS.

4. System examples
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Figure 1: Application example for a DC off-grid system, with on/off switch between L and battery negative
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Figure 2: Application example for a vehicle or boat, with on/off switch between L and battery negative
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Figure 3: Application example for a vehicle or boat, with on/off switch between H and L
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Figure 4: Solar application with two MPPT 150/85 CAN-bus
The MPPT 150/85 CAN-bus has a remote on-off port which can be be controlled directly by the VE.Bus BMS

5. Specifications

Normal operating Input voltage range (Vbat) 8-70VDC
Current draw, normal operation 2.2 mA (excluding Load output and Charger output current)
Current draw, low cell voltage 1.2mA
Current draw, remote off 1,2mA
Normally high (Vbat - 0.1V)
Load output Source current limit: 1A (not short circuit protected)

Sink current: 0A (output free floating)
Normally high (Vbat -0.6V)

Charger output Source current limit: 10mA (short circuit protected)

Sink current: 0A (output free floating)

Normally free floating
Pre-alarm In case of alarm: output voltage Vbat -0.1V
Maximum output current: 1A (not short circuit protected)

Use modes of the system on-off:
a.ON when the L and H terminal are interconnected (switch or relay contact)
b. ON when the L terminal is pulled to battery minus (V< 3.5V)
c. ON when the H terminal is high (2.9V < VH < Vbat)
d. OFF in all other conditions

System on/off:
Remote L and Remote H

Operating temperature -20 to +50°C 0-120°F
Humidity Max. 95% (non-condensing)
Protection grade P20
Material and colour ABS, matt black
Weight 0.1kg
Dimensions (h x w x d) 106 x 42 x 23mm
Standards: Safety EN 60950
Emission EN 61000-6-3, EN 55014-1
Immunity EN 61000-6-2, EN 61000-6-1, EN 55014-2
Automotive Regulation UN/ECE-R10 Rev.4
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4 m@l}}



EN
Appendix:

1. Loads which can be controlled directly by the Load Disconnect output of the BMS
Inverters:

All Phoenix inverters VE.Direct MPPTISD| 35 HEEE Phos ol Mvartar
Connect to the left hand terminal of the 2 pole connector

Phoenix 12/800; 24/800; 48/800 i
Phoenix 12/1200; 24/1200; 48/1200
Connect to the right hand terminal of the 2 pole connector

DC-DC converters:

All Tr type DC-DC converters with remote on/off connector,
and Orion 12/24-20; 24/12-25; 24/12-40; 24/12-70
Connect to terminal H of the 2 pole connector

smallBMs

BatteryProtect and Smart BatteryProtect
Connect to the right hand terminal respectively to terminal H
of the 2 pole connector

Cyrix -Li-Load Lithium battery bank 24Y
Connect to the control input

2. Loads for which an inverting remote on-off cable is needed (article number ASS030550100)
Phoenix 12/180; 24/180; 12/.250; 24/350
All Phoenix VE.Bus inverters rated at 3kVA and more (see fig 4)

3. Solar charge controllers which can be controlled directly by the Charge Disconnect output
BlueSolar MPPT 150/70 and 150/80 CAN-bus
Connect to the left hand terminal of the 2 pole connector (B+)

SmartSolar MPPT 150/45 and higher, Smart Solar MPPT 250/60 and higher
Connect to the right hand terminal (marked + or H) of the 2 pole connector

4. Solar charge controllers for which a VE.Direct non inverting remote on-off cable is needed
(article number ASS030550310)
All BlueSolar models, except the two CAN-bus models BlueSolar MPPT 150/70 and 150/80 CAN-bus

SmartSolar MPPT up to 150/35 Skylla-i

M8 circular smallBuS
connector

5. Battery Chargers

For Skylla TG battery chargers a
Non inverting remote on-off cable is needed
(article number ASS030550200)

0000000

For Skylla-i battery chargers a
Skylla-i remote on-off cable is needed
(article number ASS030550400)

Other battery chargers:
Use a Cyrix-Li-Charge

Lithium battery bank 24V

M8 circular SmallBMS

connector

.‘l smallBMS g4
— i
load ON @
‘H Temp o1 OYP @
— Il v 7k
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1. Obecny popis

Jednoducha a levna alternativa VE.Bus BMS

SmallBMS mUze nahradit VE.Bus BMS ve vice aplikacich. Nehodi se v§ak pro pouziti s nabije¢kami/stfidaci VE.Bus MultiPlus a
Quattro, protoze nema rozhrani VE.Bus.

Zafizeni smallBMS je ur€eno pro pouziti s bateriemi Victron Smart LiFePo4 s kruhovymi konektory M8.

Zafizeni smallBMS ma tfi vystupy, stejné jako VE.Bus BMS.

Vystup odpojeni zatéze

Vystup zatéze je normalné vysoky a v pfipadé bezprostfedniho podpéti se stava volné plovoucim (vychozi 2,8 V / ¢lanek,
nastavitelny na baterii mezi 2,6 V a 2,8 V na ¢lanek). Maximalni proud: 1 A. Vystup zatizeni neni chranén proti zkratu.
Vystup zatizeni Ize pouzit pro ovladani:

Vysokonapétoveého relé nebo stykace.

Vstupu dalkového zapnuti / vypnuti ochrany baterie, stfidace nebo méni¢e DC-DC nebo jinych zatézi.

(maze byt nutny invertujici nebo neinvertujici kabel zapnuti / vypnuti, podivejte se prosim do navodu)

Vystup predbézného alarmu

Vystup pfedbézného poplachu je normalné volné plovouci a zvySuje se v pfipadé bezprostfedniho podpéti (vychozi 3,1V /
¢lanek, nastavitelny na baterii mezi 2,85 V a 3,15 V na ¢lanek). Maximalni proud: 1 A (neni chranén proti zkratu).
Minimalni prodleva mezi pfedbéZnym alarmem a odpojenim zatéze je 30 sekund.

Vystup odpojeni nabijeni
Vystup nabijecky je normalné vysoky a v pfipadé bezprostiedniho pfepéti pfehrati se stava volné plovoucim. Maximalni proud:
10 mA.
Vystup nabijecky neni vhodny pro napajeni indukéni zatéze, jako je napfiklad civka relé.
Vystup nabijecky Ize pouZit pro ovladani:
e  Dalkového zapnuti / vypnuti nabijecky.
e  Relé Cyrix-Li-Charge.
. Propojovace baterii Cyrix-Li-ct.

Vstup zapnuti / vypnuti systému

Vstup zapnuti / vypnuti systému fidi oba vystupy. Kdyz je vypnuty, oba vystupy budou volné plovouci tak, aby byly zatéze a
nabijeCky vypnuty.

Zapnuti / vypnuti systému se sklada ze dvou svorek: Dalkové svorky L a H.

Dalkovy spina¢ zapnuti / vypnuti nebo kontakt relé Ize zapojit mezi L a H.

Alternativné Ize svorku H pfepnout na plus baterie nebo svorku L Ize pfepnout na minus baterie.

Chrani 12V, 24V a 48 V systémy
Rozsah provozniho napéti: 8 az 70 V DC.

LED indikatory
e  Zatizeni zapnuto (modra): Vykon zatizeni je vysoky (napéti ¢lanku> 2,8 V, nastavitelné na baterii).
e  Prehrati nebo prepéti (Cervend): Bezpotencialovy vystup nabijecky (kvuli prehfati €lanku (>50°C), pfili§ nizké teploté
¢lanku (<5°C) nebo prepéti ¢lanku.

2. Bezpecnostni pokyny

PFi instalaci se musi strikiné dodrzovat narodni bezpe€nostni pfedpisy v souladu s pozadavky na pouziti konecné spotieby v
souladu s pozadavky na kryty, instalaci, vzdusné a povrchové vzdalenosti a nehodové, znackovaci a oddélovaci pozadavky.
Instalaci musi provadét pouze kvalifikovani a vySkoleni pracovnici. Vypnéte systém a zkontrolujte nebezpeéné napéti pred
zménou jakéhokoli pfipojeni.

7. Neotvirejte lithium-iontovou baterii.

8. Pred uplnym nabitim novou lithium-iontovou baterii nevybijejte.
9. Nabijejte pouze v ramci stanovenych mezi.

10. Neinstalujte lithium-iontovou baterii vzhru nohama.

11. Zkontrolujte, zda nebyla baterie poSkozena b&éhem prepravy.
12.

3. Véci, které je treba zvazit

3.1 Dulezité upozornéni

Lithium-iontové baterie jsou drahé a mohou byt poSkozeny nadmérnym vybitim nebo nadmérnym nabitim.

K poskozeni zpusobeného nadmérnym vybitim mize dojit, pokud malé zatéze (jako jsou: poplasné systémy, relé, zalozni proud
urcitych zatézi, zpétny odbér nabijeCek nebo regulatory nabijeni) pomalu vybijeji baterii, kdyZ se systém nepouziva.

V pfipadé pochybnosti o mozném odbéru zbytkového proudu, izolujte baterii otevienim spinace baterie, vytazenim pojistky
nebo odpojenim plusu baterie, kdyz se systém nepouziva.

Zbytkovy vybojovy proud je zvlasté nebezpeény, pokud byl systém zcela vybit a doslo k vypnuti kvtili nizkému napéti
¢lanku. Po vypnuti kvuli nizkému napéti ¢lanku zastava v baterii kapacitni rezerva pfiblizné 1 Ah na 100 Ah. Baterie se
poskodi, pokud je z baterie odebrana zbyvajici kapacita. Zbytkovy proud 10 mA muze napiiklad poskodit baterii s
kapacitou 200 Ah, pokud je systém po dobu delSi nez 8 dni ponechan ve vybitém stavu.
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3.3 DC zatéze se svorkami pro dalkové zapinani / vypinani

DC zatéze musi byt vypnuty nebo odpojeny v pfipadé, Ze dojde k podpéti.

Pro tento ucel Ize pouzit vystup pro odpojeni zatéze VE.Bus BMS.

Odpojeni zatéze je normalné vysoké (stejné jako napéti baterie) a v pfipadé bezprostfedniho podpéti (pfi nizkém napéti na
¢lanku nedochazi k zadnému vnitfnimu tahu, aby se omezila spotfeba zbytkového proudu) se stava volné plovoucim (=
otevieny okruh).

DC zatéze se svorkou dalkového zapnuti/vypnuti, ktera zapina zatéz, kdyz je svorka vytazena vysoko (na plusu baterie) a zatéz
vypne, kdyz je svorka ponechana volné plovouci, Ize pfimo ovladat prostfednictvim vystupu pro odpojeni zatéze.
Seznam produkt( Victron s touto charakteristikou naleznete v pfiloze.

Pro DC zatéze se svorkou dalkového zapnuti/vypnuti, kterd zapina zatéz, kdyz je svorka vytazena vysoko (na plusu baterie) a
zatéz vypne, kdyz je svorka ponechana volné plovouci, Ize pouzit invertujici kabel pro zapnuti / vypnuti. Viz pfiloha.

Poznamka: Zkontrolujte zbytkovy proud zatéze ve vypnutém stavu. Po vypnuti kvuali napéti na ¢lanku se v baterii ponechava rezervni
kapacita pfiblizné 1 Ah na 100 Ah kapacity baterie. Zbytkovy proud 10 mA muze napfiklad poskodit baterii s kapacitou 200 Ah, pokud je
systém po dobu del$i nez 8 dni ponechan ve vybitém stavu.

3.4 DC zatéze: Odpojeni zatéze pomoci BatteryProtect

BatteryProtect odpoji zatéz, pokud:

vstupni napéti (= napéti baterie) se snizilo pod pfednastavenou hodnotu, nebo kdyz

je svorka dalkového zapnuti / vypnuti nizko. SmallBMS Ize pouzit k ovladani svorky dalkového zapnuti / vypnuti

Na rozdil od Cyrix nebo stykace mize BatteryProtect spustit zatéz s velkym vstupnim kondenzatorem, jako je stfida¢ nebo
méni¢ DC-DC.

3.5 Nabijeni baterii LiFePO, pomoci nabijecky baterii
Nabijeni baterie musi byt snizeno nebo zastaveno v pfipadég, Ze hrozi pfepéti nebo prehrati ¢lanku.

Pro tento ucel Ize pouzit vystup pro odpojeni nabijeni VE.Bus BMS.
Odpojeni nabijeni je normalné vysoké (stejné jako napéti baterie) a pfepina se na stav otevieného obvodu v pfipadé, Ze dojde k
bezprostfednimu prepéti ¢lanku.

Nabijecky baterii se svorkou dalkového zapnuti/vypnuti, ktera aktivuje nabijecku, kdyz je svorka vytazena vysoko (na plusu
baterie) a deaktivuje, kdyZ je svorka ponechana volné plovouci, Ize pfimo ovladat prostfednictvim vystupu pro odpojeni
nabijeni.

Seznam produktd Victron s touto charakteristikou naleznete v pfiloze.

Nabijecky baterii se svorkou dalkového zapnuti/vypnuti, ktera aktivuje nabijecku, kdyz je svorka vytazena vysoko (na plusu
baterie) a deaktivuje, kdyz je svorka ponechana volné plovouci, Ize pouzit invertujici kabel pro dalkové zapnuti / vypnuti.
Viz. pfiloha.

Alternativné Ize pouzit Cyrix-Li-Charge:
Cyrix-Li-Charge je jednosmérmy propojovac baterii, ktery se vklada mezi nabijecku a baterii LiFePO4. Zapne se pouze tehdy,
kdyz je nabijeci napéti z nabijeCky na svorce na strané nabijecky pfitomno. Ridici svorka se pfipoji k Odpojeni nabijeni BMS.

3.6 Nabijeni baterii LiFePO, pomoci alternatoru

Viz. obrazek 6.

K tomu se doporuéuje pouzit Cyrix-Li-ct.

Cyrix-Li-ct fizeny mikroprocesorem zahrnuje detekci trendli Casovace a napéti. Tim zabranite ¢astému piepinani kvuli poklesu
napéti systému pfi pfipojeni k vybité baterii.

3.7 Baterie

V pripadé nékolika paralelnich a/nebo sériovych baterii by mély byt obé sady kruhovych konektorti M8 kazdé baterie zapojeny
do série (daisy chained).

Pfipojte dva zbyvajici kabely k BMS.

4. Systémové priklady
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Obrazek 1: Priklad pouziti pro systém DC oﬁ&wid s e‘ﬁs}ginaéem zalpgn#tl’ / vypnuti mezi L a minusem baterie
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Obrazek 2: Priklad pouziti pro vozidlo nebo lod s pfepinaéem zapnuti / vypnuti mezi L a minusem baterie
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Obrazek 3: Priklad pouziti pro vozidlo nebo lod, s vypinatem mezi H a L
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Obrazek 4: Solarni aplikace se dvéma MPPT 150/85 CAN-bus
Sbérnice CAN-Bus MPPT 150/85 ma port pro dalkové zapnuti/vypnuti, ktery mdze byt pfimo fizen systémem VE.Bus BMS

5. Specifikace

smallBMS
Rozsah vstupniho napéti normalniho provozu (Vbat) 8-70VDC
Odbér proudu, normalni provoz 2,2 mA (kromé vystupniho zatiZzeni a vystupniho proudu nabijecky)
Odbér proudu, nizké napéti ¢lanku 1,2 mA
Odbér proudu, dalkové vypnuti 1,2mA
Normalné vysoka (Vbat - 0,1 V)
Vystupni zatéz Zdrojovy proudovy limit: 1 A (neni chranén proti zkratu)

Pohlcovany (sink) proud: 0 A (volné plovouci vystup)
Normalné vysoky (Vbat - 0,1 V)

Vykon nabijecky Zdrojovy proudovy limit: 10 mA (chranéno proti zkratu)

Pohlcovany (sink) proud: 0 A (volné plovouci vystup)
Normalné volné plovouci
Predbézny alarm V piipadé alarmu: vystupni napéti Vbat -0,1 V
Maximalni vystupni proud: 1 A (neni chrénén proti zkratu)

Rezimy zapnuti a vypnuti systému:

a. ZAPNUTO, kdyz jsou propojeny svorky L a H (spinac nebo relé)

b. ZAPNUTO, kdyz je svorka L umisténa na minusu baterie (V < 3,5 V)

c. ZAPNUTO, kdyz je svorka H vysoka (2,9 V < VH < Vbat)

d. VYPNUTO za v3ech ostatnich podminek

Zapnuti / vypnuti systému:
Dalkové svorky L a H

Provozni teplota -20 az +50°C 0-120°F
Vlhkost Max. 95% (nekondenzujici)
Stupen ochrany P20
KRYT
Materil a barva ABS, matna cerna
Hmotnost 0,1 kg
Rozméry (v x $ x h) 106 x 42 x 23 mm
Normy: Bezpecnost EN 60950
Emise EN 61000-6-3, EN 55014-1
Odolnost EN 61000-6-2, EN 61000-6-1, EN 55014-2
Automobilovy pramysl Natizeni UN/ECE-R10 Rev.4
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Cz
Priloha:

1. Zatéze, které mohou byt pfimo fizené pomoci vystupu pro odpojeni zatéze BMS
Stiidace:

V8echny stfidate Phoenix VE.Direct MPPTISO] 38 EEEE Phos ol Mvartar
Pfipojte k levé svorce 2 polového konektoru

Phoenix 12/800; 24/800; 48/800
Phoenix 12/1200; 24/1200; 48/1200
Pfipojte k pravé svorce 2 pélového konektoru

BMVT12
smart

Ménice DC-DC:
VSechny méni¢e DC-DC typu Tr s konektorem dalkového zapnuti/v
a Orion 12/24-20; 24/12-25; 24/12-40; 24/12-70

Pfipojte ke svorce H 2 pdlového konektoru

smallBMs

BatteryProtect a Smart BatteryProtect
Pfipojte k pravé svorce, respektive ke svorce H
2 poélového konektoru

Cyrix -Li-Load Lithium battery bank 24V
Pfipojte k Fidicimu vstupu

2. Zatéze pro které je nutny invertujici kabel pro dalkové zapnuti/vypnuti (gislo polozky
ASS030550100)

Phoenix 12/180; 24/180; 12/.250; 24/350

VSechny stfidace Phoenix VE.Bus o jmenovitém vykonu 3 kVA a vice (viz obr. 4)

3. Solarni regulatory nabijeni, které Ize pfimo Fidit vystupem pro odpojeni nabijeni
BlueSolar MPPT 150/70 a 150/80 CAN-bus
Pfipojte k levé svorce 2 poélového konektoru (B+)

SmartSolar MPPT 150/45 a vy$si, Smart Solar MPPT 250/60 a vyssi
Pfipojte k pravé svorce (oznacené + nebo H) 2 pélového konektoru

4. Solarni regulatory nabijeni, pro které je potfeba neinvertujici VE.Direct kabel pro dalkové

zapnuti / vypnuti
(Cislo polozky ASS030550310)
V8echny modely BlueSolar, kromé dvou modeld CAN-bus BlueSolar MPPT 150/70 a 150/80 CAN-bus

SmartSolar MPPT az do 150/35 Skylla-i

M8 circular smallBMS
connector

5. Nabijec¢ky baterii

Pro nabijecky Skylla TG
je zapotrebi neinvertujici kabel pro dalkové z:
(Cislo polozky ASS030550200)

Pro nabijecky Skylla-i
je zapotrebi Skylla-i kabel pro dalkové zapina
(Cislo polozky ASS030550400)

Ostatni nabijecky baterii:
Pouzijte Cyrix-Li-Charge

Lithium battery bank 24V

M8 circular SmallBMS
connector

smallBMS %‘;‘g

Load ON
Temp o VP @

g € B

86 BAT -

85 BMS Charge disconnect
30 Li-ion
Battery + 87 Charger

Lithium battery

Cyrix-Li-charge
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1. Descrizione generale

Un’alternativa semplice ed economica al BMS VE.Bus

Questo smallBMS puo sostituire il BMS VE.Bus in varie applicazioni. Ciononostante, non & adatto per I'uso con il MultiPlus
VE.Bus e gli inverter/caricabatterie Quattro, giacché non ha l'interfaccia VE.Bus.

I smallBMS & pensato per 'uso con le batterie Victron Smart LiFePo4 con connettori circolari M8.

I smallBMS ha tre uscite, similari al BMS VE.Bus.

Uscita di scollegamento del carico

L'uscita del carico, generalmente, € alta e diventa “free floating” in caso di imminente sottotensione della cella (cella da 2,8V per
difetto, regolabile nella batteria da 2,6V a 2,8V per cella). Corrente massima: 1A. L'uscita del carico non € protetta contro i
cortocircuiti.

L’uscita del carico pud essere usata per controllare:

Un rele o un contattore di corrente elevata.

L’ingresso remoto on/off di un BatteryProtect, un inverter, un convertitore CC-CC o altri carichi.

(potrebbe essere necessario un cavo non invertibile o un cavo invertibile on/off, consultare il manuale)

Uscita del preallarme

L’uscita del preallarme generalmente & “free-floating” e diventa alta in caso di imminente sottotensione della cella (cella 3,1V
per difetto, regolabile nella batteria da 2,85V a 3,15V per cella). Corrente massima: 1A (senza protezione contro il cortocircuito).
I ritardo minimo tra il preallarme e lo scollegamento del carico € di 30 secondi.

Uscita disconnessione carica
L’uscita del caricabatterie generalmente ¢ alta e diventa “free-floating” in caso di imminente sovratensione o sovratemperatura
della cella. Corrente massima: 10mA.
L’uscita del caricabatterie non & indicata per alimentare un carico induttivo, come una bobina di relé.
L’uscita del carico pud essere usata per controllare:
. L’accensione/spegnimento remoto di un caricabatterie.
e  Un relé Cyrix-Li-Charge.
. Un combinatore di batteria Cyrix-Li-ct.

Entrata on/off del sistema

L’entrata on/off del sistema controlla entrambe le uscite. Quando si trova in off, entrambe le uscite sono “free floating”, pertanto i
carichi e i caricabatterie sono spenti.

L’accensione/spegnimento del sistema & formato da due morsetti: L remoto e H remoto.

Si pud collegare un contatto interruttore o relé on/off remoto tra L e H.

In alternativa, si pud girare il morsetto H sul piu della batteria o girare il morsetto L sul meno della batteria.

Protegge sistemi da 12V, 24V e 48V
Intervallo di tensione operativa: da 8 a 70V CC.

Indicatori LED
e  Carico ON (blu): Uscita del carico alta (tensione cella >2,8V, regolabile nella batteria).
e Temp o OVP (rosso): Uscita del caricabatterie “free floating” (in seguito a sovratemperatura (>50°C),
sottotemperatura (<5°C) o sovratensione della cella).

2. Istruzioni di sicurezza

L’impianto deve seguire rigorosamente le normative nazionali di sicurezza, conformemente ai requisiti per involucro,
installazione, dispersione, spazio, sinistri, segnalazioni e separazione delle condizioni d’uso finale. L’installazione deve essere
effettuata esclusivamente da installatori qualificati e formati. Spegnere il sistema e verificare che non siano presenti tensioni
pericolose, prima di intervenire su qualsiasi connessione.

13. Non aprire le batterie agli ioni di litio.

14. Non scaricare una batteria agli ioni di litio nuova, prima che sia stata completamente ricaricata almeno una volta.
15. Ricaricare solo entro i limiti specificati.

16. Non montare le batterie agli ioni di litio sottosopra.

17. Controllare che la batteria agli ioni di litio non sia stata danneggiata durante il trasporto.

18.

3. Cose di cui tenere conto

3.1 Avvertenze importanti

Le batterie agli ioni di litio sono care e possono essere danneggiate da un eccesso di carica o di scarica.

| danni dovuti a eccesso di scarica si possono verificare se piccoli carichi (come: sistemi di allarme, rele, corrente di standby di
alcuni carichi, perdite di corrente dei caricabatterie o dei regolatori di carica) scaricano lentamente la batteria quando il sistema
non & in uso.

In caso di dubbi riguardo la corrente residuale assorbita, isolare la batteria aprendo l'interruttore della stessa e tirando i/il
fusibili/e della batteria o scollegando il polo positivo della batteria quando il sistema non & in uso.

Una corrente di scarica residuale & particolarmente pericolosa se il sistema é stato completamente scaricato e si &
verificato uno spegnimento dovuto alla bassa tensione della cella. Dopo uno spegnimento dovuto a bassa tensione
della cella, nella batteria rimane una riserva di capacita di circa 1A per ogni 100A di capacita. La batteria si danneggera
se la riserva di capacita rimanente é estratta dalla batteria. Una corrente residuale di 10mA, ad esempio, puo
danneggiare una batteria da 200A se il sistema rimane scarico per oltre 8 giorni.
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3.3 Carichi in CC con morsetti on/off remoti

Nell’eventualita di un imminente sottotensione della cella, i carichi in CC devono essere spenti o scollegati.

L’uscita di scollegamento del carico del BMS VE.Bus pud essere utilizzata a tale fine.

Lo scollegamento del carico &€ normalmente alto (uguale alla tensione della batteria) e diventa “free floating” (= circuito aperto)
in caso di imminente sottotensione della cella (senza abbassamento interno, per limitare il consumo di corrente residua in caso
di bassa tensione della cella).

| carichi in CC con un morsetto on-off remoto che accendano il carico quando il morsetto € alzato (al polo positivo batteria) e lo
spengano quando il morsetto & lasciato in “free floating”, possono essere controllati direttamente mediante I'uscita di
scollegamento del carico.

Vedere 'appendice per un elenco dei prodotti Victron con questo comportamento.

Per i carichi in CC con un morsetto on/off remoto che accendano il carico quando il morsetto & abbassato (al polo negativo
batteria) e lo spengano quando il morsetto € lasciato in “free floating”, si puo utilizzare il cavo on-off remoto invertibile.
Vedere appendice.

Nota: si prega di controllare la corrente residua del carico quando si trova in off. Dopo uno spegnimento dovuto a bassa tensione della
cella, nella batteria rimane una riserva di capacita di circa 1A per ogni 100A di capacita. Una corrente residuale di 10mA, ad esempio,
puo danneggiare una batteria da 200A se il sistema rimane scarico per oltre 8 giorni.

3.4 Carico CC: scollegamento del carico mediante BatteryProtect

Un BatteryProtect scolleghera il carico quando:

la tensione di ingresso (= tensione batteria) scende al di sotto di un valore predefinito; oppure

il morsetto on/off remoto viene abbassato. Il smallBMS si pud utilizzare per controllare il morsetto on/off remoto
Diversamente dal Cyrix o dal contattore, il BatteryProtect pud avviare un carico con un grande condensatore in entrata, come
un inverter o un convertitore CC-CC.

3.5 Caricamento della batteria LiFePO, mediante un caricabatterie
In caso di imminente sovratensione o sovratemperatura della cella, si deve ridurre o arrestare la ricarica della batteria.

L’uscita di scollegamento della carica del BMS VE.Bus si puo utilizzare a tale fine.
Lo scollegamento della carica € normalmente alto (uguale alla tensione della batteria) e passa allo stato di interruttore aperto in
caso di imminente sovratensione della cella.

| caricabatterie con un morsetto on-off remoto che attivano il caricatore quando il morsetto € alzato (al polo positivo batteria) e lo
disattivano quando il morsetto & lasciato in “free floating”, possono essere controllati direttamente mediante I'uscita di
scollegamento della carica.

Vedere I'appendice per un elenco dei prodotti Victron con questo comportamento.

Per i caricabatterie con un morsetto remoto che attiva il caricatore quando il morsetto € abbassato (al polo negativo batteria) e
lo disattiva quando il morsetto € lasciato in “free floating”, si pud utilizzare il cavo on-off remoto invertibile. Vedere appendice.

In alternativa, si puo utilizzare un Cyrix-Li-Charge:

Il Cyrix-Li-Charge € un combinatore unidirezionale che si inserisce tra un caricabatterie e una batteria LiFePO,. Si attiva solo
quando la tensione di carica proveniente da un caricabatterie & presente nel lato di carica del suo morsetto. Un morsetto di
controllo collega allo scollegamento della carica del BMS.

3.6 Caricamento della batteria LiFePO, mediante un alternatore

Vedere Figura 6.

Per questa applicazione € raccomandato il Cyrix-Li-ct

Il microproccessore comandato dal Cyrix-Li-ct comprende un timer e il rilevamento della tendenza della tensione. Cio evitera
una conversione frequente, causata da una caduta di tensione del sistema quando si collega a una batteria scarica.

3.7 Batteria

In caso di varie batterie configurate in parallelo e/o in serie, i due set di cavi connettori circolari M8 di ogni batteria devono
essere collegati in serie (a cascata).

Collegare i due cavi restanti al BMS.

4. Esempi di sistemi

smallBMS

M8 circular

connector
f smallBMS !
! e ?t
il ¥ N

MPPT250 | 85

Alarm
— = Led

:G DC buzzer

Figura 1: Esempio di applicazione per un sistema CC isolato, con interruttore on/ off tra L e polo negativo della batteria
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smallBMS i ictron enecoy

M8 circular

connector 48 smallBMS 2
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: System :
on/off '
==F DC LOADS
11—
Alarm Start
Alternator/ Assist
E&- Led Battery charger =L (press twice)
— ——p
o DC buzzer 87 Charger | 30 Li-ion
Battery + Battery +
Lithium battery

85 BMS Charge disconnect
86 BAT -

= ?‘% Relay

B
il |
- Cyrix-Li-ct

Figura 2: Esempio di applicazione per un veicolo o un natante, con interruttore on/ off tra L e polo negativo della batteria

.-.. Phoenix Inverter

MPPT150 | 35 24/1200

uesolor charge conrollr BMV712
MPPT 150 135 smart

vietron energy pure sinewave inverfer

phoenix 241200

58

smallBMS

smallBMS g B

Load

Pre-alarm

Charger

Temp or OVP @ Bat -
Remote L

((%\ﬂ}vinmn energy c € i Remote H

Load ON §
System
onfoff

j[_{

Figura 3: Esempio di applicazione per un veicolo o un natante, con interruttore on/ offtraH e L
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Solar array

Solar charger
MPPT 150/100 VE Can

Solar charger
MPPT 150/100 VE.Can

Solar array

Phoenix Inverter
48/5000

Color Control gy iren sosrar

Phaenix Inverter

[

AC appliances

Fuse
BMV shunt

Fuse

BMV Battery
monitor

Fuse
e

Fuse

smallBMS

onjoff
switch

)

48 V Lithium battery bank

Figura 4: Applicazione solare per due CAN-bus MPPT 150/85
I CAN-bus MPPT 150/85 possiede una porta remota on-off, che pud essere controllata direttamente dal BMS VE.Bus

5. Specifiche

smallBMS

Intervallo della tensione di ingresso in
funzionamento normale (Vbat)

Corrente assorbita, funzionamento normale
Corrente assorbita, bassa tensione cella

Consumo di corrente, spegnimento remoto

Uscita del carico
Uscita caricatore

Preallarme

Sistema on/off:
L remoto e H remoto

8-70VCC

2,2 mA (esclusa corrente di Uscita carico e Uscita caricatore)
1,2mA

1,2mA
Normalmente alto (Vbat-0,1V)
Limite fonte di corrente 1A (senza protezione contro il cortocircuito)
Corrente di assorbimento: 0A (uscita free-floating)
Normalmente alto (Vbat - 0,6V)
Limite fonte di corrente 10mA (protetto da cortocircuito)
Corrente di assorbimento: 0A (uscita free-floating)
Generalmente free-floating
In caso di allarme: tensione di uscita Vbat -0,1V
Corrente di uscita massima: 1A (senza protezione contro il cortocircuito)
Utilizzare le modalita del sistema di accensione-spegnimento:
a. ON quando i morsetti L e H sono collegati (contatto interruttore o relé)
b. ON quando il morsetto L & collegato al polo negativo della batteria (V< 3,5V)
c.ON quando il morsetto H é alto (2,9V < VH < Vbat)
d. OFF in tutte le altre situazioni

GENERALE

Temperatura di esercizio
Umidita
Grado di protezione

da-20a+50°C  0-120°F
Max. 95% (senza condensa)
1P20

CARCASSA

Materiale e colore
Peso

Dimensioni (a x | x p)

ABS, nero opaco
0,1kg
106 x 42 x 23mm

NORMATIVE

Norme: Sicurezza
Emissioni
Immunita
Settore automotive

EN 60950
EN 61000-6-3, EN 55014-1
EN 61000-6-2, EN 61000-6-1, EN 55014-2
Normativa UN/ECE-R10 Riv.4
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Appendice:

1. Carichi che possono essere controllati direttamente dall’'uscita di scollegamento del carico
del BMS
Inverter:

Tutti gli Inverter Phoenix VE.Direct
Collegare al morsetto di sinistra del connettore a 2 poli

Phoenix Inverter
24/1200

BMVT12

Phoenix 12/800; 24/800; 48/800 ‘ i
Phoenix 12/1200; 24/1200; 48/1200 G
Collegare al morsetto di destra del connettore a 2 poli

Convertitori CC-CC:

Tutti i tipi Tr di convertitori CC-CC con connettore on/off remoto
e Orion 12/24-20; 24/12-25; 24/12-40; 24/12-70

Collegare al morsetto H del connettore a 2 poli

smallBMS

BatteryProtect e Smart BatteryProtect
Collegare rispettivamente al morsetto di desta e al morsetto H
del connettore a 2 poli

sl BIS (T

Cyrix -Li-Load
Collegare all’entrata di controllo

Lithium battery bank 24V

2. Carichi per i quali &€ necessari un cavo on-off remoto invertibile (numero articolo
ASS030550100)

Phoenix 12/180; 24/180; 12/.250; 24/350
Tutti gli inverter Phoenix VE.Bus da 3kVA e superiori (vedere fig.4)

3. Regolatori di carica solare che possono essere controllati direttamente dall’'uscita di
scollegamento della carica

MPPT BlueSolar 150/70 e 150/80 CAN-bus
Collegare al morsetto di sinistra del connettore a 2 poli (B+)

MPPT SmartSolar 150/45 e superiori, MPPT SmartSolar 250/60 e superiori
Collegare al morsetto di destra (indicato con + o H) del connettore a 2 poli

4. Regolatori di carica solare per i quali & necessario un cavo non inverting remote on-off

VE.Direct
(numero articolo ASS030550310)
Tutti i modelli BlueSolar, tranne i due modelli CAN-bus MPPT BlueSolar 150/70 e 150/80

MPPT SmartSolar fino a 150/35 Skylla-i

M8 circular small3Ms
connector

5. Caricabatterie & —

Per i caricabatterie Skylla TG é necessario
un cavo on-off remoto non invertibile
(numero articolo ASS030550200)

Per i caricabatterie Skylla-i & necessario
un cavo on-off Skylla-i
(numero articolo ASS030550400)

Altri caricabatterie:
Utilizzare un Cyrix-Li-Charge

hium battery bank 24V
M8 circular SmallBMS

connector

?
smallBMS 24 Bt +[O]

Load ON @
Temp or OVF @

ke Mt C € E

86 BAT -
85 BMS Charge disconnect

30 Li-ion
Battery +
Cyrix-Li-charge

87 Charger

Lithium battery
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1. Descrig¢ao Geral

Uma alternativa simples e de baixo custo ao VE.Bus BMS

O smallBMS pode substituir o VE.Bus BMS em varias aplicagdes. No entanto, ndo é apropriado para utilizar com os
inversores/carregadores Multiplus e Quattro VE.Bus, pois ndo dispbe desta interface.

Deve ser utilizado com as baterias LiFePo4 Smart da Victron com terminais circulares M8.

O smallBMS possui trés saidas, similares ao VE.Bus.BMS.

Saida de desconexao da carga

A saida de Carga é normalmente elevada e converte-se em flutuagéo livre em caso de subtensao iminente das células (por defeito: 2,8
V/célula, regulavel na bateria entre 2,6 V e 2,8V por célula). Corrente maxima: 1 A. A saida Carga nao esta protegida contra curto-
circuito.

Pode ser utilizada para controlar:

Um contactor ou relé de corrente.

A entrada de conexao/desconexao (on/off) remoto para uma protegdo de bateria, inversor ou conversor CC-CC ou outras
cargas.

(Pode ser necessario um cabo de conexao/desconexao (on/off) com ou sem inversao, consulte o manual.)

Saida de Pré-Alarme

A saida de Pré-alarme esta normalmente em flutuagéo livre e aumenta em caso de subtenséo iminente das células (por defeito:

3,1 V/célula, regulavel na bateria entre 2,85 V e 3,15 V por célula). Corrente maxima: 1 A (sem protecéo contra curto-circuito)
O atraso minimo entre o pré-alarme e a desconexao de carga é de 30 s.

Saida de desconexao do carregamento
A saida do Carregador é normalmente elevada e converte-se em flutuacao livre em caso de sobretensdo ou sobreaquecimento
iminente das células. Corrente maxima: 10 mA.
A saida Carregador ndo € adequada para alimentar uma carga indutiva como uma bobina de relé.
Pode ser utilizada para controlar:
e A conexao/desconexao (on/off) remota de um carregador.
. Um relé de carga Cyrix-Li.
. Um combinador de bateria Cyrix-Li-ct.

Entrada de conexado/desconexao do sistema

Esta entrada do sistema controla ambas as saidas. Quando estiver desligada, ambas as saidas serdo de flutuagao livre para
desligar as cargas e os carregadores.

O ligar/desligar do sistema inclui dois terminais: L Remoto e H Remoto.

E possivel ligar um interruptor de ligar/desligar (on/off) remoto ou um contacto de relé entre os conectores L e H.

Em alternativa, pode comutar o terminal H para o positivo da bateria ou o terminal L para o negativo da bateria.

Protecao dos sistemas de 12V,24V e 48V
Intervalo da tensao de funcionamento: 8 V CC a 70 V CC.

Indicadores LED
. Carga ON (azul): Saida de carga elevada (tens&o de célula > 2,8 V, regulavel na bateria).
e  Temp ou OVP (vermelho): Saida de carregador em flutuagéo livre (devido a sobreaquecimento (>50 °C),
subaquecimento (<5 °C) ou sobretensdo das células).

2. Instrugoes de seguranga

A instalagcéo deve seguir estritamente a regulamentagéo de seguranga nacional para o cumprimento dos requisitos relativos ao
involucro, instalagéo, correntes de fuga, distancias, sinistros, marcagdes e segregacao da aplicagdo para a utilizagéo final. A
instalacao deve ser realizada apenas por instaladores formados e qualificados. Desligue o sistema e comprove as tensdes
perigosas antes de alterar qualquer ligagéo.

19. N&o abra a bateria de ides de litio.

20. Nao descarregue uma bateria de ides de litio nova antes de primeiro a carregar completamente.
21. Realize o carregamento apenas nos limites especificados.

22. Nao monte a bateria de ides de litio invertida.

23. Verifique se a bateria de ides de litio ficou danificada durante o transporte.

3. Pontos a considerar

3.1 Aviso importante

As baterias de ides de litio sdo dispendiosas e podem ficar danificadas devido a uma carga ou descarga excessiva.

Os danos causados por uma descarga excessiva podem ocorrer se cargas pequenas (como sistemas de alarmes, relés,
corrente de espera de determinadas cargas, descarga da corrente de retorno de carregadores de baterias ou reguladores de
carga) descarregarem lentamente a bateria quando o sistema nao estiver a ser utilizado.

Em caso de qualquer duvida sobre uma eventual extragdo de corrente residual, isole a bateria abrindo o interruptor
correspondente, removendo os fusiveis ou desligando o positivo da bateria quando o sistema néo estiver a ser utilizado.

A corrente de descarga residual é especialmente perigosa se o sistema tiver sido descarregado completamente e tiver
ocorrido um corte por uma tensao da célula baixa. Depois desta desconexao, na bateria permanece uma capacidade
de reserva de aproximadamente 1 Ah por 100 Ah. A bateria ficara danificada se a reserva da capacidade restante for
extraida. Por exemplo, uma corrente residual de 10 mA pode danificar uma bateria de 200 Ah se o sistema permanecer
no estado de descarregado durante mais de 10 dias.
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3.3 Cargas CC com terminais de ligar/desligar (on/off) remoto

As cargas CC devem ser desligadas ou desconectadas em caso de subtens&o iminente da célula.

A saida de Desconexao da Carga do VE.Bus BMS pode ser utilizada para este efeito.

A saida de Desconexao de Carga é normalmente elevada (igual a tens&o de bateria) e converte-se em flutuagéo livre (=
circuito aberto) em caso de subtensao iminente das células (sem abaixamento interno para limitar o consumo de corrente
residual em caso baixa tensdo na célula).

As cargas CC com um terminal de ligar/desligar (on/off) remoto que liga a carga quando o terminal for elevado (para o positivo
da bateria) e que a desliga quando o terminal estiver em flutuagao livre podem ser controladas diretamente com a saida de
Desconexao da Carga.

Consulte no apéndice uma lista de produtos Victron com este comportamento.

Nas cargas CC com um terminal de ligar/desligar (on/off) remoto que liga a carga quando o terminal for abaixado (para o
negativo da bateria) e que a desliga quando o terminal ficar em flutuagéo livre, pode ser utilizado o cabo de ligar/desligar
(on/off) remoto com inversao. Consulte o apéndice.

Nota: verifique a corrente residual da carga no estado de desligado. Depois deste corte de baixa tensdo da célula, na bateria de ides de
litio permanece uma capacidade de reserva de aproximadamente 1 Ah por 100 Ah de capacidade. Por exemplo, uma corrente residual
de 10 mA pode danificar uma bateria de 200 Ah se o sistema permanecer no estado de descarregado durante mais de 10 dias.

3.4 Carga CC: desconectar a carga com um BatteryProtect

Uma protegéo BatteryProtect vai desconectar a carga quando:

tensao de entrada (= tenséo de bateria) for inferior a um valor predefinido ou quando

o terminal de ligar/desligar (on/off) remoto for abaixado. O mini BMS pode ser utilizado para controlar o terminal de
ligar/desligar (on/off) remoto.

Ao contrario de um Cyrix ou contactor, um BatteryProtect pode iniciar uma carga com um condensador de entrada como um
inversor ou um conversor CC-CC.

3.5 Carregar a bateria LiFePO, com um carregador de bateria
O carregamento da bateria deve ser reduzido ou interrompido em caso de sobretens&o ou sobreaquecimento iminente da
célula

A saida de Desconexao do Carregamento do VE.Bus BMS pode ser utilizada para este efeito.
A saida de Desconexao do Carregamento € normalmente elevada (igual a tensdo de bateria) e muda para o estado de circuito
aberto em caso de sobretensdo iminente das células.

Os carregadores de bateria com um terminal de ligar/desligar (on/off) remoto que ativam o carregador quando o terminal for
elevado (para o positivo da bateria) e que o desativam quando o terminal estiver em flutuagéo livre podem ser controlados
diretamente com a saida de Desconexdo do Carregamento.

Consulte no apéndice uma lista de produtos Victron com este comportamento.

Nos carregadores de bateria com um terminal remoto que ativa o carregador quando o terminal for abaixado (para o negativo
da bateria) e que o desativa quando o terminal ficar em flutuagéo livre, pode ser utilizado o cabo de ligar/desligar (on/off)
remoto com inversao. Consulte o apéndice.

Em alternativa, pode usar um Cyrix-Li-Charge:

O Cyrix-Li-Charge é um combinador unidirecional para inserir entre um carregador de bateria e a bateria LiFePO,. Apenas sera
ativado quando a tens&o de carga de um carregador de bateria estiver presente no terminal de carga. Um terminal de controlo
¢ ligado a saida de desconexao de carga do BMS.

3.6 Carregar a bateria LiFePO, com um alternador

Consultar a Figura 6.

O Cyrix-Li-ct € recomendado para esta aplicagéo.

O Cyrix-Li-ct controlado por microprocessador inclui um temporizador e detetor da tendéncia de tens&o. Isto vai prevenir a
ligacéo frequente causada por uma queda de tensdo do sistema ao conectar a uma bateria descarregada.

3.7 Bateria

Para varias baterias com configuragéo em paralelo e/ou série, os dois conjuntos de conectores circulares M8 devem ser ligados
em série (em daisy chain).

Conecte os dois cabos restantes ao BMS.

4. Exemplos de sistema

smallBMS

M8 circular

connector VPPT250 | 85

Alarm
— = Led

:G DC buzzer

Figura 1: Aplicagdo exemplificativa para um sistema CC auténomo, com um interruptor de ligar/desligar
entre L e o negativo da bateria.
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smallBMS

M8 circular

connector smallBMS %%5:

ﬂmm.f_mn energy

%ﬁﬂrcﬂ energy I_ I
[ l/l
: System :
on/off '
==F DC LOADS
11—
Alarm Start
Alternator/ Assist
E&- Led Battery charger =L (press twice)
— ——————9
o DC buzzer 87 Charger | 30 Li-ion
Battery + Battery +
Lithium battery

Figura 2: Exemplo de aplicagédo para um veiculo ou barco, com interruptor de ligar/desligar entre L e o negativo da bateria.

MPPT150 | 35

BlueSolar charge confroller

MPPT 150 | 35

= ?‘% Relay

of
]

BMV712
smart

vietron energy

58

85 BMS Charge disconnect
86 BAT -

Cyrix-Li-ct

Phoenix Inverter
24/1200

pure sinewave inverfer

phoenix 241200

smallBMS

smallBMS g@gﬁ

Load ON §
Temp or OVP .

ek

((@”vinmn energy

Lithium battery bank 24V

Bat +
Load
Pre-alarm
Charger
Bat -
Remote L
Remote H

System
onfoff

0000000

Figura 3: Exemplo de aplicagdo para um veiculo ou barco, com interruptor de ligar/desligar entre He L
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Solar array Solar array
Phoenix Inverter
48/5000

Color Control iy cteon soecar
Solar charger
MPPT 150/100 VE Can

Solar charger
MPPT 150/100 VE.Can

Phaenix Inverter

[

AC appliances

BMV Battery
monitor

Fuse
e

Fuse =n Fuse
BMYV shunt i

Fuse

smallBMS

48 V Lithium battery bank

Figura 4: Aplicagéo solar com dois MPPT 150/85 CAN-bus
O MPPT 150/85 CAN-bus tem uma porta de ligar/desligar que pode ser controlada diretamente pelo VE.Bus BMS.

5. Especificagoes técnicas

Intervalo de tensdo da entrada em

funcionamento normal (Vbat) e OAAAE

Consumo de corrente em funcionamento normal 2,2 mA (excluindo a saida de Carga e a Corrente de saida do Carregador)
Consumo de corrente, tenséo de célula baixa 1,2mA

Consumo de corrente, desligar (off) remoto 1.2mA

Normalmente elevada (Vbat - 0,1 V)
Saida de carga Limite da corrente de origem: 1 A (sem protecao contra curto-circuito)
Corrente de dissipagao: 0 A (flutuagao livre na saida)
Normalmente elevada (Vbat - 0,6 V)
Saida de carregador Limite da corrente de origem: 10 mA (com protegao contra curto-circuito)
Corrente de dissipagao: 0 A (flutuagao livre na saida)
Normalmente em flutuagdo
Pré-alarme Em caso de alarme: tensdo de saida Vbat -0,1 V
Corrente de saida maxima: 1 A (sem protegéo contra curto-circuito)
Modos de utilizagéo do ligar/desligar (on/off) do sistema:
a. ON quando os terminais L e H estdo interligados (comutador ou contacto de relé)
b. ON quando o terminal L for para o negativo da bateria (V< 3,5 V)
c. ON quando terminal H for elevado (2,9 V < VH < Vbat)
d. OFF em todas as outras condi¢des

Ligar/desligar (on/offj do sistema:
L Remoto e H Remoto

GERAL
Temperatura de funcionamento -20°Ca+50°C 0°F a 120 °F
Humidade 95 % (sem condensagao) max.
Grau de protecao 1P20
Material e cor ABS, negro mate
Peso 0,1 kg
Dimensoes (a x | x p) 106 mm x 42 mm x 23 mm
NORMAS
Normas: Seguranga EN 60950
Emissao EN 61000-6-3, EN 55014-1
Imunidade EN 61000-6-2, EN 61000-6-1, EN 55014-2
Automovel Regulamento UN/ECE-R10 Rev. 4
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Apéndice:

1. Cargas que podem ser controladas diretamente com a saida de Desconexdo da Carga do
BMS

Inversores:

Todos inversores Phoenix VE.Direct wPPTIS0 135 T

Conectar ao terminal esquerdo do conector de dois polos

Phoenix 12/800; 24/800; 48/800
Phoenix 12/1200; 24/1200; 48/1200
Conectar ao terminal direito do conector de dois polos

BMVT12
smart

Conversores CC-CC:
Todos os conversores Tr tipo CC-CC com conector de ligar/deslige
e Orion 12/24-20; 24/12-25; 24/12-40; 24/12-70

Conectar ao terminal H do conector de dois polos

smallBMS

sl BIS (T

Protegdes de bateria BatteryProtect e Smart BatteryProtect
Conectar o terminal direito respetivamente ao terminal H
do conector de dois polos

Lithium battery bank 24V

Cyrix-Li-Load
Conectar a entrada de controlo

2. Cargas que precisam de um cabo de ligar/desligar (on/off) remoto em inversao (nimero de artigo
ASS030550100)

Phoenix 12/180; 24/180; 12/.250; 24/350

Todos os inversores Phoenix VE.Bus com uma capacidade nominal de 3 kVA e superior (ver Fig. 4)

3. Controladores de carga solar que podem ser controlados diretamente pela saida de

Desconexao do Carregamento
BlueSolar MPPT 150/70 e 150/80 CAN-bus
Conectar ao terminal esquerdo do conector de dois polos (B+)

SmartSolar MPPT 150/45 e superior, Smart Solar MPPT 250/60 e superior
Conectar ao terminal direito (marcado com + ou H) do conector de dois polos

4. Controladores de carga solar que precisam de um cabo de ligar/desligar (on/off) remoto sem

inversao VE.Direct
(nmero de artigo ASS030550310)
Todos os modelos BlueSolar, exceto os modelos CAN-bus de BlueSolar MPPT 150/70 e 150/80 CAN-bus

SmartSolar MPPT até 150/35 Skylla-i

smallBMS

M8 cireular
connector

5. Carregadores de Bateria

Para carregadores de bateria Skylla TG

é necessario um cabo ligar-desligar (on/off)
remoto sem inversao

(nimero de artigo ASS030550200)

Para carregadores de bateria Skylla-i

€ necessario um cabo ligar-desligar (on/off)
remoto Skylla-i

(nimero de artigo ASS030550400)

. Lithium battery bank 24V
Outros carregadores de bateria
Utilize um Cyrix-Li-Charge WE circular SmallBMS
connector

smallBMS g5

I T .
il e CE E : Iq\
System

onfoff

[ 1

86 BAT -

85 BMS Charge disconnect

30 Li-ien
Battery + 87 Charger

Lithium battery
Cyrix-Li-charge
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1. Genel Tanim

VE.Bus BMS icin basit ve diigiik maliyetli alternatif

smallBMS birgok uygulamada VE.Bus BMS yerine kullanilabilir. Ancak VE.Bus arabirimi bulunmadigindan VE.Bus MultiPlus ve
Quattro invertdrler/sarj cihazlari ile uyumlu degildir.

smallBMS, Victron Smart LiFePo4 akiileri ve M8 dairesel konektorleri ile kullaniimak tzere gelistirilmistir.

VE.Bus.BMS'’ye benzer olarak smallBMS’nin G¢ ¢ikisi bulunur.

Yiik Kesme gikigi

Yk ¢ikisi normalde yiksektir ve hiicre diislik voltaji ihtimali oldugunda serbest ylizdiirme durumuna geger (varsayilan 2,8
V/hiicre, akiide hiicre basina 2,6 V ile 2,8 V arasinda ayarlanabilir). Maksimum akim: 1 A. Yik ¢ikisi, kisa devre korumali
degildir.

Yuk ¢ikisl su durumlarda kontrol amagl kullanilabilir:

Yuksek akim rélesi ya da kontaktoru.

Akl Korumasinin, invertériin, DC-DC konvertériin ya da diger yiklerin uzaktan agma/kapama girigleri.

(invertdr olan ya da olmayan uzaktan agma-kapama kablosu gerekebilir, kilavuza bakin)

On alarm cikis

On alarm gikisi normalde serbest yiizdiirme durumundadir ve hiicre diisiik voltaji halinde yilksek konuma geger (varsayilan 3,1
V/hiicre, akiide hiicre basina 2,85V ile 3,15 V arasinda ayarlanabilir). Maksimum akim: 1 A (kisa devre korumali degil).

On alarm ve yiik kesintisi arasindaki gecikme 30 saniyedir.

Sarj kesme cikigi
Sarj cihazi ¢ikigi normalde yuksektir ve olasi yliksek hiicre voltaji ya da asin isinma durumunda serbest ylizme moduna geger.
Maksimum akim: 10 mA.
Sarj cihazi ¢ikisl, role bobini gibi indUktif bir yiki galistirmak igin uygun degildir.
Batarya cihazi gikigi su 6geleri kontrol etmek icin kullanilabilir:
e  Sarj cihazinin uzaktan agmal’kapama birimi.
e  Cyrix-Li-Sarj rolesi.
e  Cyrix-Li-ct Ak Birlestirici.

Sistem agmal/kapama girisi

Sistem agma’kapama girisi her iki ¢ikisi da kontrol eder. Kapali oldugunda her iki ¢ikis serbest yiizme moduna girer. Boylece
yukler ve sarj cihazlari devre digi kalir.

Sistem agmal/kapama kontrolu iki terminal igerir: Uzaktan Kumandali L ve Uzaktan Kumandal H.

L ve H arasinda uzaktan agma/kapama anahtari ya da réle kontagi baglanabilir.

Alternatif olarak H terminali akiiniin arti kutbuna ya da L terminali akiiniin eksi kutbuna anahtarlanabilir.

12V, 24 V ve 48 V sistemleri korur
Calisma voltaji araligi: 8 ila 70 V DC.

LED gostergeleri
e  Yik DEVREDE (mavi): Yuksek yUk ¢ikisi (hiicre voltaji >2,8 V, akude ayarlanabilir).
e Isiveya YVK (Yiksek Voltaj Korumasi) (kirmizi): Serbest yilizen sarj cihazi ¢ikisi (50°C uzeri ylksek hiicre
sicakligina, 5°C alti dusuk hicre sicakligina ya da yuksek hicre voltajina bagl olarak).

2. Guvenlik talimatlan

Kurulum, ulusal guvenlik dizenlemelerine son kullanim uygulamasinin muhafaza, kurulum, yayilma, bosluk, yaralanma, isaretler
ve ayirma gereklilikleri agisindan kesinlikle uygun olmalidir. Kurulum, yalnizca kalifiye ve egitimli kurum gorevlileri tarafindan
yapilmalidir. Bir baglantida degisiklik yapmadan énce sistemi kapatin ve tehlikeli gerilim olup olmadigini kontrol edin.

24. Lityum lyon Akiiyii agmayin.

25. Yeni bir Lityum Iyon Akilyli tamamen sarj olmadan énce bosaltmayin.
26. Yalnizca belirtilen sinirlar dahilinde sarj edin.

27. Lityum lyon Akiiyii bag asagi takmayin.

28. Li-lon akiiniin génderim sirasinda hasar goriip gérmedigini kontrol edin.
29.

3. GOz onunde bulundurulmasi gerekenler

3.1 Onemli uyarn

Li-ion akuler pahaldir ve agiri desarj veya agsiri sarj nedeniyle hasar gorebilir.

Kuguk yukler (6rnegin alarm sistemleri, roleler, belirli yiklerin bekleme akimi, aki sarj cihazlarinin veya sarj regulatorlerinin ters
akim tlketimi) sistem kullanimda degilken aklyu yavasca bosalttiginda meydana gelebilir.

Olasi artik akim ¢gekiminden supheleniyorsaniz sistem kullanimda degilken akli anahtarini agarak, akl sigortasini/sigortalarini
cekerek ve akii baglantisini keserek aktiyl izole edin.

Artik desarj akimi, sistem tamamen desarj oldugunda ve diisiik hiicre gerilimiyle kapatma yapildiginda 6zellikle
tehlikelidir. Diisiik hiicre gerilimiyle kapatmanin ardindan akiide 100 Ah basina yaklasik 1 Ah kapasite rezervi bulunur.
Kalan rezerv akiiden cekilirse akii hasar goriir. Sistem 8 giinden fazla desarj durumunda birakilirsa 10 mA’lik bir artik
akim 6rnegin 200 Ah’lik bir akiiye zarar verebilir.
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3.3 Uzaktan agma/kapama terminallerine sahip DC yiikler

Hucre dusuk gerilim durumu kaginilmazsa DC yukler kapatiimali veya baglantilari kesilmelidir.

VE.Bus BMS’nin YUk Kesme ¢ikigi bu amagla kullanilabilir.

Yuk Kesme ¢ikisi normalde yuksektir (akli gerilimine esit) ve olasi voltaj duslkligunde serbest ylizme (= agik devre) durumuna
gecer (disuk hucre voltaji durumunda artik akim tiketimini sinirlamak igin dahili asagi ¢cekme yoktur).

Terminal yliksege cekildiginde (akl arti) yiki agan veya terminal serbest birakildiginda kapatan bir uzaktan agma/kapama
terminaline sahip DC yiikler dogrudan Yk Kesme gikigindan kontrol edilebilir.
Bu davranisi sergileyen Victron Urinlerinin bir listesi icin eke bakin.

Terminal diistige cekildiginde (aki eksi) yuku agan ve terminal serbest birakildiginda kapatan bir uzaktan agma/kapama
terminaline sahip DC yuklerde Invertérlii uzaktan agma/kapama kablosu kullanilabilir. Eke bakin.

Not: Kapali durumda yiikiin artik akimini litfen kontrol edin. Diisiik hiicre gerilimiyle kapattiktan sonra akiide 100 Ah basina yaklasik 1
Ah kapasite rezervi bulunur. Sistem 8 giinden fazla desarj durumunda birakilirsa 10 mA’lik bir artik akim 6rnegin 200 Ah’lik bir akiiye
zarar verebilir.

3.4 DC yiik: BatteryProtect ile ylkiin kesilmesi

BatteryProtect, asagidaki durumlarda yiku keser:

Girig gerilimi (= aku gerilimi), dnceden ayarlanan bir degerin altina distuginde veya

uzaktan agma/kapama terminali dustgde ¢ekildiginde. Uzaktan agma/kapama terminalini kontrol etmek icin smallBMS
kullanilabilir

Cyrix veya kontaktoriin aksine BatteryProtect, invertdr veya DC-DC konvertor gibi genis bir giris kapasitoriine sahip bir yiku
baslatabilir.

3.5 LiFePO, akiiniin, bir akii sarj cihaziyla sarj edilmesi
Hucre asin gerilimi veya asiri sicakligi kaginiimazsa aki sarj isleminin azaltiimasi veya durdurulmasi gerekir.

VE.Bus BMS’nin Sarj Kesme ¢ikisi bu amagla kullanilabilir.
Sarj Kesme normalde aciktir (akii gerilimine esit) ve hicre asin gerilimi kaginilmazsa agik devre durumundadir.

Terminal yiiksege cekildiginde (aku arti) sarj cihazini etkinlestiren ve serbest birakildiginda devre disi birakan bir uzaktan
acma/kapama terminaline sahip akul sarj cihazlari dogrudan Sarj Kesme ¢ikisindan kontrol edilebilir.
Bu davranisi sergileyen Victron Grinlerinin bir listesi icin eke bakin.

Terminal diisuige cekildiginde (akii eksi) sarj cihazini etkinlestiren ve serbest birakildiginda devre digi birakan bir uzaktan
acma/kapama terminaline sahip akl sarj cihazlari igin Invertorlii uzaktan agma/kapama kablosu kullanilabilir. Eke bakin.

Alternatif olarak Cyrix-Li-Charge kullanilabilir:
Cyrix-Li-Charge, aki sarj cihaziyla LiFePO, akili arasina giren tek yonl bir birlestiricidir. Yalnizca aki sarj cihazindan sarj
tarafindaki terminale sarj voltaji geldiginde devreye girer. Bir kontrol terminali BMS Akim Kesme Sarjina baglanir.

3.6 LiFePO, akiiniin, bir alternator ile sarj edilmesi

Bkz. sekil 6.

Bu uygulama igin Cyrix-Li-ct onerilir.

Mikroislemci ile kontrol edilen Cyrix-Li-ct bir zamanlayici ve voltaj trendi algilama sistemi igerir. Bu, bosalmis bir aklye
baglarken sistem voltaj disUsinden kaynaklanan sik anahtarlamayi engelleyecektir.

3.7 Akii

Cok sayida akiiniin paralel ve/veya seri yapilandiriimasi halinde her akiiniin iki M8 sirkiler konektér kablosu seti seri
baglanmalidir (papatya dizimi).

Kalan iki kabloyu BMS’ye baglayin.

4. Sistem ornekleri

smallBMS

M8 circular

1
connector smallBMS L
o |||
B Lood ON @) e : h:

MPPT250 | 85

System
| onotf

DC LOADS
Alarm S nart BatteryProtect
T Led 12/24| 65 ) o —_—

:G DG buzzer

Sekil 1: L ile akiinuin eksi ucu arasinda agma/’kapama anahtari ile beraber sebekeden bagimsiz DC
sistemi igin uygulama 6rnegi

Lithium battery
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smallBMS

11 Victron enery

M8 circular

connector smallBMS %%5:

%ﬁﬂrcﬂ energy I_ I
[ l/l
: System :
on/off '
==F DC LOADS
11—
Alarm Start
Alternator/ Assist
E&- Led Battery charger =L (press twice)
— ——————9
o DC buzzer 87 Charger | 30 Li-ion
Battery + Battery +
Lithium battery

= ?‘% Relay

AB
il |
- Cyrix-Li-ct

85 BMS Charge disconnect
86 BAT -

Sekil 2: L ile aklinlin eksi ucu arasinda agma/kapama anahtari ile beraber arag ya da tekne icin uygulama 6rnegi

MPPT150 | 35

luesola charge contoler BMV712

MPPT 150 | 35 smart

vietron energy
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.-.. Phoenix Inverter

24/1200

pure sinewave inverfer

phoenix 241200

smallBMS

smallBMS g@gﬁ

Bat +
Load
4 Pre-alarm

Load ON |
) Charger
Temp or OVP @ Bat -
Remote L

T, ieton eneray c € i Remote H

0000000

System
onfoff

j[_{

Lithium battery bank 24V

Sekil 3: H ve L arasindaki agma/kapama anahtariyla beraber, arag ya da tekne igin 6rnek uygulama
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Solar array Solar array
Phoenix Inverter
48/5000

Color Control gy iren sosrar

Solar charger
MPPT 150/100 VE Can

Solar charger
MPPT 150/100 VE.Can

Phaenix Inverter

[

AC appliances

BMV Battery
monitor

Fuse
e

Fuse

=

Fuse !
BMV shunt

Fuse

smallBMS

smallBM$

onjoff
switch

)

48 V Lithium battery bank

Sekil 4: ki MPPT 150/85 CAN-bus ile giines uygulamasi
MPPT 150/85 CAN-bus, VE.Bus BMS tarafindan dogrudan kontrol edilebilen bir uzaktan agma-kapama portuna sahiptir

5. Teknik Ozellikler

Normal ¢alisan Giris voltaji araligi (Vbat) 8-70VDC
Cekilen akim, normal calisma 2,2mA (Yuk cikisi ve Sarj Cihazi gikis akimi harig)
Cekilen akim, duistik hiicre voltaji 1,2 mA
Cekilen akim, uzaktan kapama 1,2mA
Normalde ytiksek (Vbat - 0,1 V)
Yk gikisi Kaynak akimi limiti: 1 A (kisa devre korumali degil)

Batarya akimi: 0 A (serbest ytizen cikis)
Normalde yiiksek (Vbat - 0,6 V)
Sarj Cihazi gikisi Kaynak akimi limiti: 10 mA (kisa devre korumali)
Batarya akimi: 0 A (serbest ytizen cikis)
Normalde serbest yiizen
On alarm Alarm durumunda: ¢ikis voltaji Vbat - 0,1 V
Maksimum cikis akimi: 1 A (kisa devre korumali degil)
A¢ma-kapama sisteminin kullanim modlar:
a.L ve H terminalleri birbirlerine bagli olduklarinda sistem ACIKTIR (anahtar ya da
Sistem agma/kapama: role kontagi)
Uzaktan Kumandali L ve Uzaktan Kumandali H b. L terminali akii eksi kutbuna diistigiinde sistem ACIKTIR (V< 3,5 V)
c. H terminali yliksek oldugunda sistem ACIKTIR (2,9 V < VH < Vbat)
d. Diger tiim kosullarda KAPALIDIR

GENEL
Calisma sicakligi -20ila +50°C Oila 120°F
Nem Maks. %95 (yogusmasiz)
Koruma sinifi 1P20
Malzeme ve renk ABS, mat siyah
Agirhk 0,1 kg
Boyutlar (y x g x d) 106 x 42 x 23 mm
Standartlar: Guvenlik EN 60950
Emisyon EN 61000-6-3, EN 55014-1
Bagisiklik EN 61000-6-2, EN 61000-6-1, EN 55014-2
Otomotiv Regiilasyon UN/ECE-R10 Rev.4
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Ek:

1. Dogrudan BMS’nin Yiik Kesme cikisi tarafindan kontrol edilebilecek yiikler

invertorler:

Tdm Phoenix invertorleri VE.Direct EEEE Phoenix lnverter

MPPT150 | 25 241200

2 kutuplu konektériin el terminalinin soluna baglayin

Phoenix 12/800; 24/800; 48/800
Phoenix 12/1200; 24/1200; 48/1200
2 kutuplu konektériin el terminalinin sagina baglayin

BMVT12
smart

DC-DC konvertorler:
Uzaktan agma/kapama konektoriine sahip tim Tr tip DC-DC konve
ve Orion 12/24-20; 24/12-25; 24/12-40; 24/12-70

2 kutuplu konektérun H terminaline baglayin

smallBEMsS

Akii Koruyucu ve Akilli Akii Koruyucu cmmy ) ! smalle
2 kutuplu konektérun el terminalinin sagina H terminaline
baglayin

Cyrix -Li-Load Lithiurm battery bank 24V
Kontrol girisine baglayin

2. invertérlii uzaktan agma-kapama kablosu gerektiren yiikler (iriin no ASS030550100)
Phoenix 12/180; 24/180; 12/.250; 24/350
3 kVA ve Usti degerli tim Phoenix VE.Bus invertorler (bkz. Sekil 4)

3. Dogrudan Sarj Kesme cikisi tarafindan kontrol edilebilecek gilines enerjisiyle sarj kontrol

cihazlan
BlueSolar MPPT 150/70 ve 150/80 CAN-bus
2 kutuplu konektoriin el terminalinin soluna baglayin (B+)

SmartSolar MPPT 150/45 ve Ustli, Smart Solar MPPT 250/60 ve Ustii
2 kutuplu konektoriin el terminalinin sagina (+ veya H isaretli) baglayin

4. VE.Direct invertorsiiz uzaktan agma-kapama kablosu gerektiren giines enerjisi sarj kontrol
cihazlan

(Grin no ASS030550310)

Iki CAN-bus modeli BlueSolar MPPT 150/70 ve 150/80 CAN-bus hari¢ tim BlueSolar modelleri

150/35’e kadar SmartSolar MPPT Skylla-i

M8 circular smallBMS
connector

5. Aki Sarj Cihazlan

Skylla TG akii sarj cihazlar igin
Invertor olmayan uzaktan agma-kapama kablc¢
(Griin no ASS030550200)

Skylla-i akii sarj cihazlan igin
Skylla-i uzaktan agma-kapama kablosu gerekl
(Griin no ASS030550400)

Diger akii sarj cihazlan:
Cyrix-Li-Sarj Cihazi kullanin

Lithium battery bank 24V

M8 circular SmallBMS
connector

smallBMS 24

Loadon @

Temp or OVP @

cez

85 BMS Charge disconnect

30 Li-ion

Battery + 87 Charger

Lithium battery

Cyrix-Li-charge
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